

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI  
SPECIAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
(From the Principal Bench)

**CPAN 58 of 2025**  
**in**  
**WPA 2198 of 2024**

Biswanath Roy  
-Vs-  
Shyamal Kumar Mondal

Ms. Sabita Khutia (Bhunya)  
Ms. Arpita Saha  
...For the Petitioner

Mr. Momenur Rahman (vc)  
... For the Contemnor

1. In terms of the order dated 19<sup>th</sup> February, 2026, the contemnor, Shyamal Kumar Mandal, Special Secretary, Panchayat and Rural Development, is present virtually.

2. The order passed by the Court has not been complied with till date.

3. It has been submitted that the Special Leave Petition preferred before the Hon'ble Supreme Court is pending consideration.

4. Re-list the matter for further consideration on 7<sup>th</sup> May, 2026.

5. The contemnor shall be virtually present on the next date of hearing.

6. All parties shall act on the basis of a server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

**(Amrita Sinha, J.)**